In addition, the Company points out that the effective acquisition of the Debentures is 
conditioned, cumulatively, on (i) the effective issuance of simple, non-convertible 
debentures, unsecured, of the 1st (first) series, in the total amount of up to 
R$840,000,000.00 (eight hundred and forty million reais), and/or, if there is a balance 
available for use, of the 2nd (second) and 3rd (third) series, in the latter case, after the 
subscription of the respective debentures by the priority target audience of each series, 
of the 21st (twenty-first) issue of the Company, as provided for in the " Instrumento